
1 eJJ7 ,_ov 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 67-3 

An Ordinance specially appropriating from the General ~unds not other­
wise appropriated of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, 
and reduction of funds theretofore appropriated for the use of Depart­
ments of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to 
exist in the various departments: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~.MON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, 
MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA: 

SECTION 1. That there be and hereby is appropriated from the 
General Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated to meet the 
extraordinary emergencies found to exist for the expenditures of 
more money for the current year of 1967, than was set out in detail 
in the budget as finally adopted, and appropriations as finally 
made, the following sums: 

1. City Clerk 
#21 - Communication and Transportation 

2. City Court 
#21 - Communication and Transportation 

3. Police Department 
#121 - Salaries and Wages, Temporary 
#252 - Repairs - Equipment 
#324 - Other Garage & Motor Supplies 
#331 - Household, Laundry, & Cleaning 
#37 - Other Supplies 

4. Animal Shelter 
#11 - Salaries and Wages, Regular 
#21 - Communication and Transportation 
#33 - Institutional and Medical 
#726 - Other Equipment 

5. City Controller 

6 . 

#36 - Office Supplies 

Fire 
#25 
#261 
#37 
#41 
#43 
#57 

Department 
- Repairs 

Other Contractual Services 
Other Supplies 
Building Materials 
Repair Parts 
Clothing (new men) 

7. Engineering Department 
#72 - Equipment 

8. Board of Works 
#25 - Repairs 
#62 - Retirement & Social Security 
#72 - Equipment 
#24 - Printing and Advertising 

9. Incinerator 
#25 
#33 
#37 
#42 

- Repairs 
Institutional and Medical 
Other Supplies 
Street, Alley, and Sewer Materials 

75.00 

10.00 

1,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 
SOD. 00, 

2,216.25 
1,300.00 
1,127.67 

300.00 

500.00 --

600.00 
60.00 

110.00 
40.00 

100.00 
100.00 

6,870.00 

1,161.00 
673.50 

3,400.00 
500.00 

1,320.78' 
300.00 
500.00 
308.00 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

75.00 

10.00 

5,000.00 

4,943.92 

500.00 

1,010.00 

6,870.00 

5,734.50 

2,428.78 

$26,572.20 

SECTION 2. That there be and hereby is appropriated from the 
Special Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the 
extraordinary emergencies found to exist for the expenditures of 
more money for the current year of 1967, than was set out in detail 
in the budget as finally adopted, and appropriations as finally 
made, the following sums: 

1. Firemen's Pension Fund 
#361 - Official Records 
#53 - Refunds, Awards and Indemities 

32.00 
2,721.00 2,753.00 



2. Department of Parks and Recreation 
#31 
#33 
#37 
#41 
1t26 
#54 
#726 
#73 

- Fuel and Ice 
Institutional and Medical 
Other Supplies 
Building Materials 
Other Contractual Services 
Clothing Allowance 
Other Equipment 
Land 

3. Motor Vehicle Highway 
#11 
#26 
#34 
H2 
H3 
#44 
#62 
#722 

- Salaries and Wages, Regular 
Other Contractual Services 
Field Tools & Maintenance Supplies 
Street, Alley and Sewer Materials 
Repair Parts 
Other Materials 
Retirement and Social Security 
Motor Equipment 

4. Rosehill Cemetery 
#62 - Retirement and Social Security 

5. Parking Meter - Controller 
#62 - Retirement and Social Security 

150.00 
500.00 

5,000.00/ 
500.00 

10,000.00 
50.00/ 

3,282.90 
300.00 19,782.90 

18,000.00 
9,000.00 

500.00 
32,095.00 
2,500.00 
2,000.00 

5.00 
6,000.00 

147.65 1 

95.75 

70,100.00 

147.65 

95.75 

TOTAL SPECIAL FUND 92,879.30 

SECTION 3. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from the 
General Funds of said City for reason that the amount previously 
appropriated is in excess of actual needs at this time, and this 
amount may be returned to the unappropriated funds as follows: 

1. City Clerk 
#36 - Office Supplies 

2. City Court 
#36 - Office Supplies 

3. Police Department 
#111·- Salaries and Wages, Regular 
#21 - Communication and Transportation 
#23 - Instruction 
#721 - Furniture and Fixtures 
#725 - Office Equipment 
#726 - Other Equipment 

4. Animal Shelter 
#25 - Repairs 
#36 - Office Supplies 
#37 - Other Supplies 
#54 - Clothing Allowance 

5. City Controller 

6. 

#11 - Salaries and Wages, Regular 

Fire 
#11 
#23 
#32 
#55 

Department 
- Salaries and wages, Regular 
- Instruction 
- Garage and Motor 
- Subscriptions and Dues 

7. Engineering Department 

8. 

#11 
#12 
#21 
#24 
#25 
#32 
#44 

- Wages and Salaries, Regular 
Wages and Salaries, Temporary 
Communication and Transportation 
Printing and Advertising 
Repairs 
Garage and Hotor 
Other Materials 

Board of Works 
#22 - Heat, Light, Power, Sewage & Water 
#261 - Street Lighting 

75.00 

10.00 

1,000.00 
500.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
500.00· 

1,500.00 

353.02 
100.00 

39.69 
65.96 

500.00 

706.00 
99.00 

200.00 
5.00 

5,700.00 
30.00 

500.00 
200.00 
150.00 
240.00 

50.00 

2,173.50/ 
2,000.00 

75.00 

10.00 

5,000.00 

558.67 

500.00 

1,010.00 

6,870.00 

139 



9. 

#264 
#33 
#55 
#73 

- Weed Cutting 
- Institutional 
- Subscriptions 
- Land 

Incinerator 

and Medical 
and Dues 

#22 - Heat, Light, Power, Sewage & Water 
#24 - Printing and Advertising 
#32 - Garage and Motor 

200.00 
100.00 
300.00 
961.00 

2,360.00 
20.00 
48.78 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REDUCTION 

5,734.50 

2,428.78 

22,186.95 

SECTION 4. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from the 
Special Funds of said City for reason that the amount previously 
appropriated is in excess of actual needs at this time, and this 
amount may be returned to the unappropriated funds as follows: 

1. Firemen's Pension Fund 
#524 - Death Benefits 

2. Department of Parks and Recreation 
#11 - Salaries and Wages, Regular 
#13 - Other Compensation 
#52 - Rents 
#62 - Retirement and Social Security 
#63 - Grants and Subsidies 

3. Motor Vehicle. Highway 
#25 - Repairs 
#31 - Fuel and Ice 
#32 - Garage and Motor 
#36 - Office Supplies 
#41 - Building Materials 

4. Rosehill Cemetery 
#42 - Street, Alley,and Sewer Materials 

5. Parking Meter - Controller 
#11 - Salaries and Wages, Regular 

400.00 

10,000.00 
6,150.00 

50.00 
1,994.62 
1,588.28 

2,000.00 
900.00 

5,000.00 
200.00 

20,000.00 

147.65 

95.75 

TOTAL SPECIAL FUND REDUCTION 

400.00 

19,782.90 

28,100.00 

14 7.65 

95.75 

48,526.30 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect 
from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval 
by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the State Board of Tax 
Commissioners. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, on the 27th day of November, 1967. 

Charles--j' .~Fl}fis~- Presiaent 

Attest: 

Harian--Tardy, City Clerk 

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 
this 27th day of November, 1967 at the hour of eight p.m. 

Approved and signed by me this 
hour of eight p.m. 

Marian Tardy, ci t-y Clerk 

S',J! ~o)eIl)per, 1967 at the 
'CX27th __ d

l
, ay 

\; .... ' 

r., Mayor 

i 4:· AI' JJ....J 



42 

Attest: 

Marfan Tardy, Ci ty-C1erK 

Introduced by: 

Councilman 

Referred to Council Committee: 

Committee Chairman 

Approved as to legality: 

James R. Cotner, City Attorney 


